
 
 

REPORT TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF 
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO 

 
DATE ISSUED:   September 26, 2019                                  REPORT NO:  HAR19-031 
 
ATTENTION: Chair and Members of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego 

For the Agenda of October 15, 2019 
 
SUBJECT: Final Bond Authorization for 14th & Commercial Apartments                                                        
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3 
 
REQUESTED ACTIONS 
Authorize the issuance of Housing Authority of the City of San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue 
Bonds/note to fund the new construction of 14th and Commercial Apartments, which will consist of 
three managers’ units and 323 affordable rental housing units located at 1 14th Street, San Diego, that 
will remain affordable for 55 years, of which 93 units will be for low- and very low-income tenants and 
230 units will be permanent supportive housing for very low- and low- income individuals experiencing 
homelessness in the City of San Diego who will receive assistance through the Project-Based Housing 
Voucher program, who meet income criteria, and who are identified as most appropriate for permanent 
supportive housing through the Coordinated Entry System. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS   
That the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (Housing Authority) authorize the issuance of up to 
$101,000,000 in Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds/note to facilitate 14th and Commercial CIC L.P.’s 
new construction of 14th and Commercial Apartments, which will consist of three managers’ units and 
323 affordable rental housing units located at 1 14th Street, San Diego, that will remain affordable for 55 
years, of which 93 units will be for low- and very low-income tenants and 230 units will be permanent 
supportive housing for very low- and low- income individuals experiencing homelessness in the City of 
San Diego who will receive assistance through the Project-Based Housing Voucher program, who meet 
income criteria, and who are identified as most appropriate for permanent supportive housing through 
the Coordinated Entry System. 
 
SUMMARY 
A Development Summary is at Attachment 1. 
 
Background 
The proposed new construction development at 1 14th Street is affordable rental housing, featuring two 
contiguous residential high-rise towers. The developers determined that certain necessary financing 
sources could not be restricted against the same units. Thus, the developers have bifurcated the 
development, using a condominium overlay, into two legally separate, financeable, affordable projects 
without crossover subsidy from the incompatible funding sources.   
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The two projects are called 14th and Commercial Apartments (14th and Commercial), which consists of 
326 units, and 14C VHHP Apartments (14C VHHP), which consists of 81 units. The two projects will 
each be owned by legally separate partnerships, with two separate Housing Commission loans and two 
separate Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond issuances that will both close simultaneously. The 
developers will complete a condominium plan that will detail the two projects’ legal separation.  The 
total combined development will be located within two contiguous on-site high-rise buildings: a 14-
story building and a seven-story building. The two structures will be conjoined/built upon a common 
base level. Distributed within the two rental complexes will be 270 permanent supportive housing units 
with federal Project-Based Housing Vouchers and federal Veterans Affairs Supportive Housing (VASH) 
Project-Based Housing Vouchers issued by the Housing Commission.  Because of the separate financing 
structures, the proposed two bond issuances are being processed under two separate companion reports 
(HAR19-031 and HAR19-032). 

 
On May 3, 2019, and on May 14, 2019, the Housing Commission (HCR19-044) and the Housing 
Authority (HAR 19-010) respectively, approved taking certain preliminary authorization steps to issue 
up to $101,000,000 of tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds/note (bonds), to finance the 
new construction of 14th and Commercial.  For 14th and Commercial, on July 17, 2019, the California 
Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) approved a $101,000,000 bonds allocation and the 
California Tax Credit Allocation Committee (CTCAC) approved a non-competitive four percent tax 
credits allocation. 

 
Table 1 –Development Details 

Address 1 14th Street, San Diego 
Council District 3 
Community Plan Area East Village Neighborhood of the Downtown Community Plan Area 
Developers SVDP Management Inc. (SVDPM) and  

Chelsea Investment Corporation (Chelsea). 
Development Type New construction of two buildings. 
Construction Type High rise. 
Parking Type 14th and Commercial: 65 spaces. 

14C VHHP: 16 spaces. The proposed two buildings will share a podium 
surface level parking facility. 

Housing Type 
(Affordable Units) 

14th and Commercial: 230 units of permanent supportive housing. 
14C VHHP: 24 units of permanent supportive housing, 16 Veterans 
Affairs Supportive Housing units, and 40 units for low- and very low-
income persons, all, residing within the City of San Diego. 

Lot Size 1.07 acre,  46,500 square feet 
Units (407 units total) 14th and Commercial: 326 (323 affordable units, plus three managers’ 

units). 
14C VHHP: 81 (80 affordable units, plus one manager’s unit). 

Density (two projects) 381 dwelling units per acre (407 units ÷ 1.07 acres) 
Unit Mix 14th and Commercial: 326 (323 affordable units, plus three managers’ 

units). 
14C VHHP: 81 (80 affordable units, plus one manager’s unit). 

Gross Building Area 14th and Commercial: 237,174 square feet. 
14C VHHP: 53,481 square feet. 
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Net Rentable Area 14th and Commercial: 130,760 square feet (residential units). 
14C VHHP: 29,450 square feet (residential units). 

Commercial/Retail 
Space 

14th and Commercial: 12,240 square feet. 
14C VHHP: 2,760 square feet. 

Project Based 
Housing Vouchers  
(270 PBV total) 

14th and Commercial: 230 federal Project-Based Housing Vouchers 
(PBV). 
14C VHHP: 40 PBV. 

 
The Development 
The developments’ site is a currently vacant lot at the northeast corner of 14th and Commercial Streets in 
the East Village neighborhood of the Downtown Community Plan (Attachment 2 - Site Maps).  The 
14th and Commercial development is proposed to provide 323 affordable rental housing units and three 
managers’ units, including studios, one-bedroom units, and two-bedroom units. The apartments will 
range from 350 square feet for studios to 830 square feet for two-bedroom units. Site amenities will 
include: approximately 1,000 square feet of community rooms on each of the residential floors, eight 
community kitchens, laundry facilities, and bicycle parking. Level two will have recreational activities, 
fitness, and multipurpose rooms. There will be a second-floor courtyard, a third-floor outdoor gathering 
area, and a tot lot. Level eight will have an exterior smoking area, a dog run area, and a community 
garden. Security features will include: 24-hour on-site security guard service, building entry access 
controls, entry door deadbolt locks, on-site tenant services staff, and monitored security cameras. Unit 
amenities will include: a kitchenette, cabinets, microwave oven, refrigerator, and a private bathroom. 
For 14th and Commercial, approximately 12,240 square feet of commercial space is proposed, which 
will house on-site property management, social service staff, and resident-related amenity spaces. 
However, neither the Housing Commission’s loan funds, nor the Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond 
proceeds, can be used for commercial space financing nor for furnishings. 
 
Housing First 
The proposed 14th and Commercial development will provide 230 permanent supportive housing units 
for very low- and low- income individuals experiencing homelessness in the City of San Diego who will 
receive assistance through the Project-Based Housing Voucher (PBV) program, who meet income 
criteria, and who are identified as most appropriate for permanent supportive housing through the 
Coordinated Entry System.  PBV would provide rental subsidies for these units. The development is 
supported by HOUSING FIRST – SAN DIEGO, the Housing Commission’s homelessness action plan. 
This action plan is rooted in the national “Housing First” model of addressing homelessness – to provide 
housing as quickly as possible, with supportive services as needed. The current phase of HOUSING 
FIRST – SAN DIEGO, which launched on July 1, 2017, included $30,000,000 over three years to 
support the development of affordable rental housing with supportive services for individuals 
experiencing homelessness.  
 
The Housing Commission has partnered with the Regional Task Force on the Homeless to enable 
homeless service providers in the City of San Diego (City) to participate in a Coordinated Entry System 
(CES), and utilize a single regional data management repository, the Homeless Management 
Information System (HMIS). Organizations serving individuals and families experiencing homelessness 
in the region share this single system, which enables the more efficient delivery of housing and critical 
services to San Diegans experiencing homelessness. The database allows homeless housing providers to 
screen individuals experiencing homelessness for the most appropriate housing options based on who is 
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most in need. The co-developers and service provider will participate in the CES and maintain client 
data in the HMIS as required by the Housing Commission. 
 
The Property 
The property has been owned by SVDPM since November 30, 2007. The site is near the San Diego 
Central Library, Father Joe’s Villages’ campus, and the 12th & Imperial Trolley Station. Father Joe’s 
Villages previously operated one of the three City of San Diego Bridge Shelters at this location. 
 
Appraisal 
On January 4, 2018, the land was appraised by Lea & Company at $24,600,000.  The developer’s lender 
is in the process of providing an updated appraisal. 
 
Prevailing Wages 
The development proposes to use U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) federal 
PBVs, administered by the Housing Commission, which will require the project to pay Davis-Bacon 
prevailing wages. The proposed use of State Housing and Community Development Affordable Housing 
and Sustainable Communities program (AHSC) funds will require payment of state prevailing wages. 
The higher of the federal or state prevailing wages will apply. 
 
Relocation 
The property is vacant.  The co-developers’ relocation consultant has determined there is no relocation 
requirement for persons who were residing at the City of San Diego Temporary Bridge Shelter. 
 
Accessibility 
The CTCAC requires wheelchair accessibility in 10 percent of the units, with an additional 4 percent of 
the units accessible to residents with visual and/or hearing impairment. The development will be 100 
percent accessible for visitors.  The same units will satisfy the federal HOME Investment Partnerships 
Program (HOME) and PBV accessibility requirement of wheelchair accessibility in 5 percent of the 
units, plus an additional 2 percent of the units accessible to residents with visual and/or hearing 
impairment. The same units can satisfy both the CTCAC and HOME accessibility requirements. The 
development will include Universal Design features. 
 
Project Sustainability 
The development will be designed to achieve a Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design 
(LEED) Gold certification. It will also comply with the CTCAC minimum energy efficiency 
construction standards for new construction. Sustainable features will include:  Energy Star-rated 
efficient appliances, use of Low Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) paints and stains for interior 
surfaces, high-efficiency heating and cooling, energy-efficient windows, and light–emitting diode (LED) 
lighting. Water conservation will be promoted via drought-tolerant landscaping, and low-flow water 
fixtures in the kitchens and bathrooms. 
 
Development Team 
For 14th and Commercial, the proposed borrower will be 14th and Commercial CIC L.P., a single-asset 
California limited partnership. The limited partnership will include SVDPM as the Managing General 
Partner, CIC 14th and Commercial L.L.C. as the Administrative General Partner, and the Richman Group 
as the tax-credit Investor Limited Partner (Attachment 3 - Organization Chart). 
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The nonprofit SVDPM, dba Father Joe’s Villages, will be a co-developer. SVDPM has constructed and 
rehabilitated five permanent affordable housing buildings, a Federally Qualified Health Center, dining 
facilities, resource and training centers with supportive services space, and temporary shelters. SVDPM 
currently owns and operates 360 affordable housing units, including permanent supportive housing 
units. The Housing Commission has worked with SVDPM and Chelsea on 16th and Market, a 12-story, 
136-unit affordable housing community; Boulevard Apartments, a four-story, 24-unit affordable housing 
community; Villa Harvey Mandel, a six-story 90-unit affordable housing community; and 15th and 
Commercial, a 12-story, mixed-use property with affordable housing, transitional housing, a child 
development center, and underground parking. SVDPM is in full compliance on its previous Housing 
Commission-funded loans.   
 
The other co-developer is Chelsea, an award-winning, for-profit corporation headquartered in Carlsbad, 
California. Chelsea will be providing development consulting services to SVDPM, offering technical 
expertise related to organizing, financing, and construction management. Established in 1992, it 
specializes in the financing and development of affordable housing. Chelsea and its affiliates have 
approximately 9,600 rental units under ownership in four states. Chelsea has substantial development 
experience in a wide range of housing developments. Along with its affiliates, Chelsea provides 
financial, engineering, development, asset management, construction, and property management 
services. Chelsea has developed multiple affordable rental housing developments in San Diego using 
Housing Commission loan funds. Chelsea is in full compliance on its previous Housing Commission 
funded loans. 
 
Supportive Services 
The developments’ tenant supportive services will be provided by SVDPM. The tenants will have access 
to an array of services and resources offered at the nearby Father Joe’s Villages’ campus in downtown 
San Diego. Since 1950, Father Joe’s Villages has delivered assistance to persons experiencing 
homelessness. Using evidence-based practices, Father Joe’s Villages’ experienced staff will provide 
case management, life skills, and access to mental health plus substance use services. 
                                            
                                         Table 2 Development Team Summary 

ROLE FIRM/CONTACT 
Developers SVDP and Chelsea  
Owner/Borrower 14th and Commercial: 14th and Commercial CIC L.P. 

14C VHHP: 14th and Commercial CIC VHHP L.P. 
Managing General Partner SVDPM 
Administrative General Partner 14th and Commercial: CIC 14th and Commercial L.L.C. 

14C VHHP: CIC II 14th and Commercial L.L.C. 
Tax Credit Investor Limited Partner The Richman Group 
Architect Joseph Wong Design, San Diego, CA 
General Contractor      Level 10 Construction. 
Prevailing Wage Monitoring Labor Compliance Consultants of Southern California 
Property Management Hyder & Company, San Marcos, CA 
Supportive Services Provider SVDPM 
Construction and Permanent Lender Citi Community bank 
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FINANCING STRUCTURE 
The 14th and Commercial development has an estimated total development cost of $150,997,243 
($463,182/unit).  Financing will include a combination of sources as described in Table 3. The 
developers’ current pro forma is included as Attachment 4 and is summarized below. 
 

Table 3 – Estimated Permanent Sources and Uses  
Financing Sources Amounts Financing Uses Amounts Per Unit 

Permanent loan (bonds financed) $8,217,898 Property acquisition:  $19,465,600 $59,710   
State Dept. of Housing & Community 
Development Affordable Housing & 
Sustainable Communities(AHSC) loan 

 
 

$17,950,000 

Construction costs     $81,560,778 
Contingency                + 6,396,130 
Total construction     $87,956,908 

 
 

$87,956,908 

 
 

$269,806 
State Dept. of Housing & Community 
Development Supportive Housing 
Multifamily Housing Program loan 

 
 

$20,000,000 

 
 
Financing costs 

 
 

$13,255,214 

 
 

$40,660 
County of San Diego No Place Like 
Home Program loan  

 
$15,722,792 

 
Other soft costs 

 
$5,967,216 

 
$18,306 

Seller’s land contribution note/loan $13,223,724 Reserves $4,250,846 $13,039 
Developer’s fee contribution and 
Deferred developer’s fee 

$12,375,836 
$1,665,110 

 
Developer’s fee 

 
$15,875,836 

 
$48,699 

Housing Commission’s loan $6,150,000 Permits and fees $4,225,623 $12,962 
State Affordable Housing Prog grant 
and Infill Infrastructure grant 

$2,000,000 
$3,250,000 

   

Accrued soft loan interest $2,131,298    
Income during stabilization $218,136    
Four percent tax credit equity $48,092,449    
Total Development Sources  $150,997,243 Total Development Cost (TDC) $150,997,243 $463,182 

 
Developers’ Fee 
$15,875,836 - gross developer fee 
 -12,375,836 - developer fee contribution to the project 
  - 1,665,110 - deferred developer fee 
$  1,834,890 - net cash developer fee 
  
The net cash developer fee shall be $1,834,890 provided, however, that in the event financing terms or 
construction costs change and result in a financing gap, the developer may defer additional developer 
fee. On April 25, 2017, the Housing Authority approved the “Request for Approval of Updated 
Developer Fees” (HAR17-011). That report approved certain developer fee guidelines for multifamily 
loans and bonds issuances. Attachment 1 to that report stated: “Developer fee for 4% tax credits: in 
project costs 15% of eligible basis….” For this 14th and Commercial development the developers are 
proposing a $15,875,836 total developer fee which complies with HAR17-011. The fee proposed is 
consistent with the Request for Approval of Updated Developer Fees (HAR17-011) approved by the 
Housing Authority on April 25, 2017. 
 
Development Cost Key Performance Indicators 
Housing Commission staff has identified development cost performance indicators, which were used to 
evaluate the proposed development and make a funding recommendation. The key performance 
indicators listed in Table 4 are commonly used by real estate industry professionals and affordable 
housing developers. 
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                                            Table 4 - Key Performance Indicators 

Development Cost Per Unit $150,997,243 ÷ 326 units  = $463,182 
Housing Commission Subsidy Per Unit   $6,150,000 ÷ 326 units  = $18,865 
Acquisition Cost Per Unit $19,465,600 ÷ 326 units  = $59,710 
Gross Building Square Foot Hard Cost $87,956,908 ÷  237,174 sq. ft. = $371 
Net Rentable Square Foot Hard Cost $87,956,908 ÷  130,760 sq. ft. = $673 

 
Project Comparison Chart 
Multiple factors and variables influence the cost of developing multifamily affordable housing, 
including but not limited to project location, site conditions, environmental factors, land use approval 
process, community involvement, construction type, design requirements/constraints, economies of 
scale, City fees, developer experience and capacity, and the mission and goals of the organization 
developing the project.  Similar construction-type developments (completed or approved) over recent 
years are listed in Table 5.  These developments are approximately similar in terms of high-rise new 
construction, plus units mix, and are provided as a comparison to the subject 14th and Commercial 
development. 
 

                              Table 5 - Comparable Development Projects 
 

Project Name 

 

Year 

 

Unit Mix 

 

Units 
Prevailing 

Wages 

Total 
Development 

Cost 
Cost Per 

Unit 

HC 
Subsidy 
Per Unit 

Gross 
Hard Cost 

Sq. Ft. 
Subject – 14th and 
Commercial 
(14 stories) 

 
2019 

281 studios,  
17 ones, 
25 twos, 
+ 3 mgr. 

 
326 

 
Yes 

 
$150,997,243 

 
$463,182 

 
$18,865 

 
$371 

Park & Market 
(34 stories) 

2017 101 studios, 31 
ones, 26 twos, 8 
threes, + 1 mgr. 

426 Yes $283,061,481 $558,638 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$425 

Atmosphere I & II 
(12 stories) 

2014 41 studios, 42 
ones,76 twos, 46 
threes, + 3 mgr. 

205 Yes $83,831,588 $408,935 $14,634 $330 

Celadon I & II 
(17 stories) 

2015 143 living units, 
31 studios, 74 
ones + 2 mgr. 

250 Yes $82,015,087 $328,060 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$302 

Ten Fifty B 
(23 stories) 

2010 68 studios, 57 
ones,34 twos, 69 
threes, + 1 mgr. 

229 Yes $88,682,000 $387,258 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$447 

 
TAX-EXEMPT MULTIFAMILY HOUSING REVENUE BONDS 
 
Proposed Housing Bonds/note 
The Housing Commission utilizes the Housing Authority’s tax-exempt borrowing status to pass on 
lower interest rate financing (and make 4 percent tax credits available) to developers of affordable rental 
housing. The Housing Authority’s ability to issue bonds is limited under the U.S. Internal Revenue 
Code. To issue bonds for a development, the Housing Authority must first submit an application to the 
California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) for a bond allocation. Prior to submitting 
applications to CDLAC, developments are brought before the Housing Commission, Housing Authority, 
and City Council.  A Housing Authority bond inducement resolution must be obtained prior to 
application submittal, and a City Council Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act (TEFRA) resolution 
must be secured no later than 30 days after application submittal. On May 14, 2019, these actions were 
completed for 14th & Commercial. 
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On May 17, 2019, an application was submitted to CDLAC for a bond allocation of up to $101,000,000. 
On July 17, 2019, CTCAC and CDLAC approved an allocation of 4 percent tax credits and an up to 
$101,000,000 tax-exempt Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds allocation. The developer proposes that 
the Bonds/note be issued through a tax-exempt private placement bond issuance. The Bonds/note will 
meet all requirements of the Housing Commission’s Multifamily Housing Revenue Bond Program 
policy and will fully comply with the City of San Diego’s (City) ordinance on bonds disclosure. 
 
The Bonds/note amount that will ultimately be set will be based upon development costs, revenues and 
interest rates prevailing at the time of the Bonds/note issuance. The Bonds/note proceeds will be used 
for both construction financing and permanent financing.  A general description of the Multifamily 
Housing Revenue Bond Program and the actions that must be taken by the Housing Authority and by the 
City Council to initiate and finalize proposed financings are described in Attachment 5. 
 
Public Disclosure and Bond Authorization 
The tax-exempt debt, in the form of the Bonds/note, will be sold through a private placement, purchased 
directly by Citi Community Capital (Citi).  Citi is a “qualified institutional buyer” within the meaning of 
the U.S. securities laws. At closing, Citi will sign an “Investor’s Letter” certifying, among other things, 
that it is buying the Bonds/note for its own account and not for public distribution. Because the 
Bonds/note is being sold through a private placement, an Official Statement will not be used. In 
addition, the Bonds/note will be neither subject to continuing disclosure requirements, nor credit 
enhanced, nor rated. Under the private placement structure for this transaction, Citi will make a loan to 
the Housing Authority pursuant to the terms of a Funding Loan Agreement among Citi, the Housing 
Authority, and a to-be-selected Fiscal Agent. The loan made by Citi to the Housing Authority (Funding 
Loan) will be evidenced by the Bonds/note, which will obligate the Housing Authority to pay Citi the 
amounts it receives from the Borrower, as described below. The Housing Authority and the Borrower 
will enter into a Borrower Loan Agreement pursuant to which the proceeds of the Funding Loan will be 
advanced to the Borrower. In return, the Borrower agrees to pay the Fiscal Agent amounts sufficient for 
the Fiscal Agent to make payments on the Bonds/note. The Housing Authority’s obligation to make 
payments on the Bonds/note is limited to amounts the Fiscal Agent receives from the Borrower under 
the Borrower Loan Agreement, and no other funds of the Housing Authority are pledged to make 
payments on the Bonds/note. The transfer of the Bonds/note to any subsequent purchaser will comply 
with Housing Commission’s “Bond Issuance and Post-Issuance Compliance Policy” (policy number 
PO300.301).  Moreover, any subsequent Bonds/note holder will be required to represent to the Housing 
Authority that it is a qualified institutional buyer or accredited investor who is buying the Bonds/note for 
investment purposes and not for resale, and it has made due investigation of any material information 
necessary in connection with the purchase of the Bonds/note. The following documents will be executed 
on behalf of the Housing Authority with respect to the Bonds/note:  the Funding Loan Agreement, the 
Borrower Loan Agreement, the Assignment of Deed of Trust, the Regulatory Agreement, and other 
ancillary loan documents. At the time of docketing, documents in substantially final form will be 
presented to members of the Housing Authority. Any changes to the documents following Housing 
Authority approval require the consent of the City Attorney’s Office and Bond Counsel. The Note will 
be issued pursuant to the Funding Loan Agreement. Based upon instructions contained in the Funding 
Loan Agreement and the Borrower Loan Agreement, Citi will disburse the Note proceeds for eligible 
costs and will, pursuant to an assignment from the Housing Authority, receive payments from the 
Borrower. The Borrower Loan Agreement sets out the terms of repayment and the security for the loan 
made by the Housing Authority to the Borrower, and the Housing Authority assigns its rights to receive 
repayments under the loan to Citi. The Regulatory Agreement will be recorded against the property in 
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order to ensure the long-term use of the project as affordable housing. The Regulatory Agreement will 
also ensure that the project complies with all applicable federal and state laws. An Assignment of Deed 
of Trust, and other loan documents, will assign the Housing Authority’s rights and responsibilities as the 
issuer to Citi.  It will be signed by the Housing Authority for the benefit of Citi. Rights and 
responsibilities that are assigned to Citi include the right to collect and enforce the collection of loan 
payments, the right to monitor project construction and related budgets, plus the right to enforce 
insurance and other requirements. These rights will be used by Citi to protect its financial interests as the 
Note holder. 
 
Financial Advisor’s Recommendation 
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe will be the Bond Counsel and Ross Financial will be the Financial 
Advisor to work on the tax-exempt bond issuance. After evaluating the terms of the proposed financing 
and the public benefits to be achieved, it is the Financial Advisor’s recommendation that the Housing 
Authority should proceed with the bond issuance. The Financial Advisor’s analysis and recommendation 
is included as Attachment 6. 
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT 
The 14th and Commercial development will be subject to a Housing Commission loan’s Declaration of 
Covenants and Restrictions, in addition to applicable tax credit and bond regulatory agreements that will 
restrict affordability of 323 units for 55 years.  The HOME program’s funds will have affordability and 
rent restrictions for 20 years.  The 14th and Commercial development will have 323 units restricted to 
persons experiencing homelessness with incomes from 25 percent (estimated at $17,050/year for a 
studio, one-person household) to 50 percent ($43,800/year for a two bedroom, three-person household) 
of the San Diego Area Median Income (AMI). These units will include 230 permanent supportive 
housing units for very low- and low-income individuals experiencing homelessness in the City of San 
Diego who will receive assistance through the PBV program, who meet income criteria, and who are 
identified as most appropriate for permanent supportive housing through the Coordinated Entry System), 
93 units for low- and very low- income tenants. The remaining three units will be unrestricted managers’ 
units. Table 6 summarizes the affordability. 
 
On February 6, 2019, Housing Commission staff committed 270 federal PBVs and VASH PBVs for the 
combined two developments of 407 units, including 230 PBVs for the 14th and Commercial 
development. That vouchers commitment is contingent upon successful completion of a subsidy 
layering review, environmental review and execution of an Agreement to Enter into Housing Assistance 
Payment. Under this PBV program, the tenants’ rent portion is determined by using the applicable 
minimum rent or a calculated amount based on their income level, whichever is higher, with the 
remainder being federally subsidized up to a gross rent level approved by the Housing Commission. The 
Housing Assistance Payment provides a rental subsidy for the development’s residents.  
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                      Table 6 – Affordability and Monthly Estimated Rent Table 
 

Unit Type  
(Housing Commission & CTCAC Restrictions) 

 
AMI 

Number 
of Units 

CTCAC 
Gross Rents 

Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 25% AMI 60 $426 
Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 30% AMI 172 $511 
Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 35% AMI 49 $596 
One bedroom/one bath (570 square feet) 50% AMI 17 $912 
Two bedroom/one bath (830 square feet) 50% AMI 25 $1,095 

Subtotal residential units  323  
Managers’ units (one & two bedrooms) -- 3 -- 

Total Units  326  

 
There will be 25 total HOME restricted units, including 21 studio units, two one-bedroom units, and two 
two-bedroom units.  The same units may satisfy the affordability requirements from the tax credits and 
from the HOME funds.  The more stringent of the funding sources’ affordability/rent restrictions will 
take precedence during the term of their applicability. 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS   
The funding sources and uses proposed for approval by this action are included in the Fiscal Year (FY) 
2020 Budget. Approving this action will not change the FY 2020 total budget. 
 
Funding sources approved by this action will be as follows: 
Bond Issuance Fees - $252,500 ($101,000,000 X .0025 = $252,500) 
 
Funding uses approved by this action will be as follows: 
Rental Housing Finance Program Administration Costs - $252,500 
 
There are no fiscal impacts to the Housing Commission, or to the City of San Diego, or to the Housing 
Authority associated with the requested bond actions. The Bonds/note will not constitute a debt of the 
City of San Diego.  If the Bonds/note is ultimately issued for the project, the Bonds/note will not 
financially obligate the City, the Housing Authority, or the Housing Commission because security for 
the repayment of the Bonds/note will be limited to specific private revenue sources. Neither the faith and 
credit nor the taxing power of the City, nor the faith and credit of the Housing Authority will be pledged 
to the payment of the Bonds/note. The developer is responsible for the payment of all costs under the 
financing, including the Housing Commission Bond Counsel and Financial Advisor fees. Additionally 
the developer is responsible for payment of the Housing Commission's .0025 bond amount issuer fee 
(estimated at $252,500 with a $101,000,000 bond issue) and the Housing Commission’s annual 
administrative fee (estimated at $10,272) with an estimated $8,217,898 outstanding bonds amount at 
permanent financing conversion. 
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Development Schedule 
The estimated development timeline is as follows: 
 
                           Milestones Estimated Dates 
• Housing Authority consideration of final bond authorization 
• Estimated bond issuance and escrow/loan closing 
• Estimated start of construction work 
• Estimated completion of construction work 

• October 15, 2019 
• October 25, 2019 
• November 2019  
• November 2021 
 

 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION 
In November 2017, the 1 14th Street 407-unit combined development received discretionary design review 
from Civic San Diego. 
 
COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION and PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS 
On November 8, 2017, the Downtown Community Planning Committee voted 11-5 in support of Civic 
San Diego’s granting design review approval. The developers report that those in opposition supported 
concerns that there is an overconcentration of permanent supportive housing units in the East Village 
neighborhood. 
 
KEY STAKEHOLDERS & PROJECTED IMPACTS 
Stakeholders include SVDPM and Chelsea as the co-developers, the Housing Authority as the 
Bonds/note issuer, the County of San Diego as a lender, the State Department of Housing and 
Community Development as a lender, and the East Village neighborhood. The 14th and Commercial 
development is anticipated to have a positive impact on the community as it will contribute to the 
quality of the surrounding neighborhood and create new affordable units for low-income persons. 
 
STATEMENT FOR PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 
Developer Disclosure Statements for SVDPM and Chelsea are provided at Attachments 7A and 7B. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
California Environmental Quality Act 
Development within the Downtown Community Planning area is covered under the following 
documents, all referred to as the "Downtown FEIR": Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) for the 
San Diego Downtown Community Plan, Centre City Planned District Ordinance, and 10th 
Amendment to the Centre City Redevelopment Plan, certified by the former Redevelopment Agency 
("Former Agency") and the City Council on March 14, 2006 (Resolutions R-04001 and R-301265, 
respectively); subsequent addenda to the FEIR certified by the Former Agency on August 3, 2007 
(Former Agency Resolution R-04193), April 21, 2010 (Former Agency Resolution R-04510), and 
August 3, 2010 (Former Agency Resolution R-04544), and certified by the City Council on February 
12, 2014 (City Council Resolution R-308724) and July 14, 2014 (City Council Resolution R-309115); 
and, the Final Supplemental Environmental Impact Report for the Downtown San Diego Mobility 
Plan certified by the City Council on June 21, 2016 (Resolution R-310561).  Development within the 
Downtown Community Planning area is also covered under the following documents, all referred to as 
the "CAP FEIR": FEIR for the City of San Diego Climate Action Plan (CAP), certified by the City 
Council on July 12, 2016 (City Council Resolution R-310596). The Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR are 
both "Program EIRs" prepared in compliance with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
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Guidelines Section 15168.  The information contained in the Downtown FEIR and the CAP FEIR 
reflects the independent judgement of the City of San Diego as the lead agency.  The Downtown FEIR 
and CAP FEIR are located on the City of San Diego’s website: 
(https://www.sandiego.gov/planning/programs/ceqa#Final CEQA Documents).  Consistent with best 
practices suggested by Section 15168, a Downtown 15168 Consistency Evaluation ("Evaluation") will 
be completed to evaluate the project’s consistency with the findings of the Downtown FEIR and CAP 
FEIR.  If the evaluation concludes that the environmental impacts of the project were adequately 
addressed in the Downtown FEIR and CAP FEIR, the project within the scope of the development 
program described within both documents for the purposes of CEQA; and, that none of the conditions 
listed in Section 15162 exist, no further environmental documentation will be required  under CEQA.  
Approval will occur once the environmental review has been completed in accordance with CEQA 
Section 15004. This action will not foreclose review of alternatives or mitigation measures by the public 
as part of the CEQA process. 
 
National Environmental Policy Act 
Federal funds will constitute a portion of the funding for the project. A final reservation of federal funds 
shall occur only upon satisfactory completion of the environmental review and receipt by the City of San 
Diego of a release of funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development under 24 
CFR Part 58 of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The parties agree that the provision of 
any federal funds to the project is conditioned on the City of San Diego’s determination to proceed with, 
modify, or cancel the project based on the results of a subsequent environmental review under NEPA. 
The Housing Commission received final NRPA clearance and authorizations to use grant funds from 
HUD on June 30, 2018, and August 14, 2018, respectively. 
 
Respectfully submitted,    Approved by, 
 

J.P. Correia     Jeff Davis 
 
J.P. Correia      Jeff Davis 
Sr. Real Estate Project Manager   Executive Vice President & Chief of Staff 
Real Estate Division     San Diego Housing Commission 
 
Attachments: 1. Development Summary 

2. Site Map 
3. Organization Chart 
4. Developer’s Project Pro Forma 
5. Bond Program Summary 
6. Financial Advisor’s Analysis 
7A.Developer’s Disclosure Statement:  SVDPM * 
7B.Developer’s Disclosure Statement: Chelsea* 

 

* Financial statements are available for review upon request to the San Diego 
Housing Commission. 

 

 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours at the security information desk in the main 
lobby and at the fifth floor reception desk of the San Diego Housing Commission offices at 1122 
Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City Clerk, 202 C Street, San 

https://www.sandiego.gov/planning
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Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials in the “Governance & Legislative 
Affairs” section of the San Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org. 

http://www.sdhc.org/


ATTACHMENT 1 – DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY 
 
Table 1 –Development Details 

Address 1 14th Street, San Diego 
Council District 3 
Community Plan 
Area 

East Village Neighborhood of the Downtown Community Plan Area 

Developers SVDP Management Inc. (SVDPM) and  
Chelsea Investment Corporation (Chelsea). 

Development Type New construction of two buildings. 
Construction Type High rise. 
Parking Type 14th and Commercial: 65 spaces. 

14C VHHP: 16 spaces. The proposed two buildings will share a 
podium surface level parking facility. 

Housing Type 
(Affordable Units) 

14th and Commercial: 230 units of permanent supportive housing. 
14C VHHP: 24 units of permanent supportive housing, 16 Veterans 
Affairs Supportive Housing units, and 40 units for low- and very low-
income persons, all, residing within the City of San Diego. 

Lot Size 1.07 acre,  46,500 square feet 
Units (407 units total) 14th and Commercial: 326 (323 affordable units, plus three managers’ 

units). 
14C VHHP: 81 (80 affordable units, plus one manager’s unit). 

Density (two projects) 381 dwelling units per acre (407 units ÷ 1.07 acres) 
Unit Mix 14th and Commercial: 326 (323 affordable units, plus three managers’ 

units). 
14C VHHP: 81 (80 affordable units, plus one manager’s unit). 

Gross Building Area 14th and Commercial: 237,174 square feet. 
14C VHHP: 53,481 square feet. 
 

Net Rentable Area 14th and Commercial: 130,760 square feet (residential units). 
14C VHHP: 29,450 square feet (residential units). 

Commercial/Retail 
Space 

14th and Commercial: 12,240 square feet. 
14C VHHP: 2,760 square feet. 

Project Based 
Housing Vouchers  
(270 PBV total) 

14th and Commercial: 230 federal Project-Based Housing Vouchers 
(PBV). 
14C VHHP: 40 PBV. 
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                                       Table 2 Development Team Summary 
ROLE FIRM/CONTACT 

Developers SVDP and Chelsea  
Owner/Borrower 14th and Commercial: 14th and Commercial CIC L.P. 

14C VHHP: 14th and Commercial CIC VHHP L.P. 
Managing General Partner SVDPM 
Administrative General Partner 14th and Commercial: CIC 14th and Commercial L.L.C. 

14C VHHP: CIC VHHP 14th and Commercial L.L.C. 
Tax Credit Investor Limited Partner The Richman Group 
Architect Joseph Wong Design, San Diego, CA 
General Contractor      Level 10 Construction. 
Prevailing Wage Monitoring Labor Compliance Consultants of Southern California 
Property Management Hyder & Company, San Marcos, CA 
Supportive Services Provider SVDPM 
Construction and Permanent Lender Citi Community bank 

 
 

Table 3 – Estimated Permanent Sources and Uses  
Financing Sources Amounts Financing Uses Amounts Per Unit 

Permanent loan (bonds financed) $8,217,898 Property acquisition:  $19,465,600 $59,710   
State Dept. of Housing & Community 
Development Affordable Housing & 
Sustainable Communities(AHSC) loan 

 
 

$17,950,000 

Construction costs     $81,560,778 
Contingency                + 6,396,130 
Total construction     $87,956,908 

 
 

$87,956,908 

 
 

$269,806 
State Dept. of Housing & Community 
Development Supportive Housing 
Multifamily Housing Program loan 

 
 

$20,000,000 

 
 
Financing costs 

 
 

$13,255,214 

 
 

$40,660 
County of San Diego No Place Like 
Home Program loan  

 
$15,722,792 

 
Other soft costs 

 
$5,967,216 

 
$18,306 

Seller’s land contribution note/loan $13,223,724 Reserves $4,250,846 $13,039 
Developer’s fee contribution and 
Deferred developer’s fee 

$12,375,836 
$1,665,110 

 
Developer’s fee 

 
$15,875,836 

 
$48,699 

Housing Commission’s loan $6,150,000 Permits and fees $4,225,623 $12,962 
State Affordable Housing Prog grant 
and Infill Infrastructure grant 

$2,000,000 
$3,250,000 

   

Accrued soft loan interest $2,131,298    
Income during stabilization $218,136    
Four percent tax credit equity $48,092,449    
Total Development Sources  $150,997,243 Total Development Cost (TDC) $150,997,243 $463,182 

 
 
                                          Table 4 - Key Performance Indicators 

Development Cost Per Unit $150,997,243 ÷ 326 units  = $463,182 
Housing Commission Subsidy Per Unit   $6,150,000 ÷ 326 units  = $18,865 
Acquisition Cost Per Unit $19,465,600 ÷ 326 units  = $59,710 
Gross Building Square Foot Hard Cost $87,956,908 ÷  237,174 sq. ft. = $371 
Net Rentable Square Foot Hard Cost $87,956,908 ÷  130,760 sq. ft. = $673 
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                  Table 5 - Comparable Development Projects 
 

Project Name 

 

Year 

 

Unit Mix 

 

Units 
Prevailing 

Wages 

Total 
Development 

Cost 
Cost Per 

Unit 

HC 
Subsidy 
Per Unit 

Gross 
Hard Cost 

Sq. Ft. 
Subject – 14th and 
Commercial 
(14 stories) 

 
2019 

281 studios,  
17 ones, 
25 twos, 
+ 3 mgr. 

 
326 

 
Yes 

 
$150,997,243 

 
$463,182 

 
$18,865 

 
$371 

Park & Market 
(34 stories) 

2017 101 studios, 31 
ones, 26 twos, 8 
threes, + 1 mgr. 

426 Yes $283,061,481 $558,638 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$425 

Atmosphere I & II 
(12 stories) 

2014 41 studios, 42 
ones,76 twos, 46 
threes, + 3 mgr. 

205 Yes $83,831,588 $408,935 $14,634 $330 

Celadon I & II 
(17 stories) 

2015 143 living units, 
31 studios, 74 
ones + 2 mgr. 

250 Yes $82,015,087 $328,060 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$302 

Ten Fifty B 
(23 stories) 

2010 68 studios, 57 
ones,34 twos, 69 
threes, + 1 mgr. 

229 Yes $88,682,000 $387,258 $0 (bonds 
only) 

$447 

 
 

                      Table 6 – Affordability and Monthly Estimated Rent Table 
 

Unit Type  
(Housing Commission & CTCAC Restrictions) 

 
AMI 

Number 
of Units 

CTCAC 
Gross Rents 

Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 25% AMI 60 $426 
Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 30% AMI 172 $511 
Studio/one bath (350 square feet) 35% AMI 49 $596 
One bedroom/one bath (570 square feet) 50% AMI 17 $912 
Two bedroom/one bath (830 square feet) 50% AMI 25 $1,095 

Subtotal residential units  323  
Managers’ units (one & two bedrooms) -- 3 -- 

Total Units  326  
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ATTACHMENT 5 
HOUSING COMMISSION MULTIFAMILY 
HOUSING REVENUE BOND PROGRAM 

SUMMARY 

General Description: The multifamily housing bond program provides below-market 
financing (based on bond interest being exempt from income tax) for developers willing 
to set aside a percentage of project units as affordable housing. Multifamily housing 
revenue bonds are also known as "private activity bonds" because the projects are owned 
by private entities, often including nonprofit sponsors and for-profit investors. 

Bond Issuer: Housing Authority of the City of San Diego. There is no direct legal liability 
to the City, the Housing Authority or the Housing Commission in connection with the 
issuance or repayment of bonds. There is no pledge of the City's faith, credit or taxing 
power nor of the Housing Authority's faith and credit. The bonds do not constitute a 
general obligation of the issuer because security for repayment of the bonds is limited to 
specific private revenue sources, such as project revenues. The developer is responsible 
for the payment of costs of issuance and all other costs under each financing. 

Affordability: Minimum requirement is that at least 20% of the units are affordable at 
50% of Area Median Income (AMI). Alternatively, a minimum of the units may be 
affordable at 50% AMI with an additional 30% of the units affordable at 60% AML The 
Housing Commission requires that the affordability restriction be in place for a minimum 
of 15 years. Due to the combined requirements of state, local, and federal funding 
sources, projects financed under the Bond Program are normally affordable for 30-55 
years and often provide deeper affordability levels than the minimum levels required 
under the Bond Program. 

Rating: Generally "AAA" or its equivalent with a minimum rating of "A" or, under 
conditions that meet IRS and Housing Commission requirements, bonds may be unrated 
for private placement with institutional investors (typically, large banks) Additional 
security is normally achieved through the provision of outside credit support ("credit 
enhancement") by participating financial institutions that underwrite the project loans and 
guarantee the repayment of the bonds. The credit rating on the bonds reflects the credit 
quality of the credit enhancement provider. 

Approval Process: 
 Inducement Resolution: The bond process is initiated when the issuer (Housing 

Authority) adopts an "Inducement Resolution" to establish the date from which 
project costs may be reimbursable from bond proceeds (if bonds are later issued) 
and to authorize staff to work with the financing team to perform a due diligence 
process. The Inducement Resolution does not represent any commitment by the 
Housing Commission, Housing Authority, or the developer to proceed with the 
financing. 
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 TEFRA Hearing and Resolution (Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 
1982): To assure that projects making use of tax-exempt financing meet 
appropriate governmental purposes and provide reasonable public benefits, the 
IRS Code requires that a public hearing be held and that the issuance of bonds be 
approved by representatives of the governmental unit with jurisdiction over the 
area in which the project is located (City Council). This process does not make 
the City financially or legally liable for the bonds or for the project. 

[Note: Members of the City Council may be asked to take two actions at this stage 
in the bond process---one 'in their capacity as the City Council (TEFRA hearing 
and resolution) and another as the Housing Authority (bond inducement). Were 
the issuer (Housing Authority) a more remote entity, the TEFRA hearing and 
resolution would be the only opportunity for local elected officials to weigh in on 
the project.] 

 Application for Bond Allocation: The issuance of these "private activity bonds" 
(bonds for projects owned by private developers, including projects with 
nonprofit sponsors and for-profit investors) requires an allocation of bond issuing 
authority from the State of California. To apply for an allocation, an application 
approved by the Housing Authority and supported by an adopted inducement 
resolution and by proof of credit enhancement (or bond rating) must be filed with 
the California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC). In addition, evidence 
of a TEFRA hearing and approval must be submitted prior to the CDLAC 
meeting. 

 Final Bond Approval: The Housing Authority retains absolute discretion over the 
issuance of bonds through adoption of a final resolution authorizing the issuance. 
Prior to final consideration of the proposed bond issuance, the project must 
comply with all applicable financing, affordability, and legal requirements and 
undergo all required planning procedures/reviews by local planning groups, etc. 

 Funding and Bond Administration: All monies are held and accounted for by a third 
party trustee. The trustee disburses proceeds from bond sales to the developer in 
order to acquire and/or construct the housing project. Rental income used to make 
bond payments is collected from the developer by the trustee and disbursed to 
bond holders.  If rents are insufficient to make bond payments, the trustee obtains 
funds from the credit enhancement provider. No monies are transferred through 
the Housing Commission or Housing Authority, and the trustee has no standing 
to ask the issuer for funds. 

Bond Disclosure: The offering document (typically a Preliminary Offering Statement or 
bond placement memorandum) discloses relevant information regarding the project, the 
developer, and the credit enhancement provider. Since the Housing Authority is not 
responsible in any way for bond repayment, there are no financial statements or 
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summaries about the Housing Authority or the City that are included as part of the 
offering document. The offering document includes a paragraph that states that the 
Housing Authority is a legal entity with the authority to issue multifamily housing bonds 
and that the Housing Commission acts on behalf of the Housing Authority to issue the 
bonds. The offering document also includes a paragraph that details that there is no 
pending or threatened litigation that would affect the validity of the bonds or curtail the 
ability of the Housing Authority to issue bonds. This is the extent of the disclosure 
required of the Housing Authority, Housing Commission, or the City. However, it is the 
obligation of members of the Housing Authority to disclose any material facts known 
about the project, not available to the general public, which might have an impact on the 
viability of the project. 

 











































































































































PUBLIC DISCLOSURES RELATING TO CONDUIT REVENUE OBLIGATIONS 
 

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 5852.1, the borrower (the “Borrower”) identified 
below has provided the following required information to the Housing Authority of the City of San 
Diego (the “Authority”) prior to the Authority’s regular meeting (the “Meeting”) of its Board of 
Commissioners (the “Board”) at which Meeting the Board will consider the authorization of conduit 
revenue obligations as identified below. 
 
1. Name of Borrower: 14th & Commercial CIC, L.P., a California limited partnership. 
 
2.  Board of Commissioners Meeting Date: October 15, 2019. 
 
3. Name of Bond Issue / Conduit Revenue Obligations: Housing Authority of the City of 

San Diego Multifamily Housing Revenue Note (14th & Commercial Apartments) 
Series 2019D (the “Note”). 

 
4. _X Private Placement Lender or Note Purchaser, __Underwriter or __Financial Advisor 

(mark one) engaged by the Borrower from which the Borrower obtained the following 
required good faith estimates relating to the Note: 

 
(A)  The true interest cost of the Note, which means the rate necessary to discount the 

amounts payable on the respective principal and interest payment dates to the 
purchase price received for the new issue of the Note (to the nearest ten-
thousandth of one percent):  3.83% (estimated as of 9/27/19; final interest rate 
to be set closer to Note closing, estimated on 10/24/19).   

 
(B)  The finance charges of the Note, which mean the sum of all fees and charges paid 

to third parties: collectively, $2,473,492.77 ($1,177,594 paid upfront, $985,898.77  
paid during the term of the Note and $310,000 paid from Note maturity 
through the end of the 55 year compliance period in the Regulatory 
Agreement). 

 
(C)  The amount of proceeds received by the public body for sale of the Note less the 

finance charges of such Note described in subparagraph (B) and any reserves or 
capitalized interest paid or funded with proceeds of such Note: $96,300,000 (all 
finance charges and capitalized interest likely to be funded from a source 
other than the proceeds of the Note). 

 
(D)  The total payment amount, which means the sum total of all payments the 

Borrower will make to pay debt service on the Note plus the finance charges of the 
Note described in subparagraph (B) not paid with the proceeds of the Note (which 
total payment amount shall be calculated to the final maturity of the Note): 
$118,039,823.38 (consisting of estimated principal and interest payments of 
$115,566,330.61 and estimated finance charges identified in (B)). 

 
This document has been made available to the public at the Meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
Dated: September __, 2019 
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